
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL 

CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

FELONY DIVISION

JUDGE MICHAEL ROBINSON

STATE OF FLORIDA, CASE NOS:  09-014422CF10A

          09-015777CF10A

Plaintiff, 09-016345CF10A

vs. 09-016755CF10A

 09-017147CF10A

JONATHAN BLEIWEISS, 09-018120CF10A

09-019917CF10A

Defendant. 09-020250CF10A

_____________________________/

            DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AND FOR    

EVIDENTIARY HEARING

COMES NOW the Defendant, Jonathan Bleiweiss, by and through his undersigned

counsel, who respectfully moves this Honorable Court for an evidentiary hearing and for

sanctions arising from the State’s violation of this Court’s orders dated November 5, 2010, 

and January 18, 2011, and for the State’s ongoing and persistent violations of prior court

orders and its obligation to promptly disclose materials pursuant to Rule 3.220 of the Florida

Rules of Criminal Procedure, Brady, Agurs, Giglio and their Federal and Florida progeny.

The sanctions sought by this motion includes, but is not limited to, the exclusion of certain

witnesses identified below from testifying at the trial of any of the above-referenced cases,

and in support thereof states as follows:



INTRODUCTION

These eight cases arise out of the highly-publicized arrest of Broward Sheriff’s

Deputy Jonathan Bleiweiss on August 2, 2009, more than 18 months ago, on charges of

sexual battery and related offenses against a number of male illegal immigrants. Since

the time the undersigned entered the case on September 14, 2009,  undersigned counsel

has filed six (6) motions to produce discovery and/or Brady-related material, and the

Court has issued several orders granting the Defendant’s motions. The most recent of

these orders was issued on January 18, 2011, which required the Broward State

Attorney’s Office (“SAO”) to turn over to the defense by February 18, 2011, all Brady

and discovery material, particularly the sworn applications for U Visas and related

materials filed by or on behalf of the State’s illegal immigrant witnesses.  This order was1

issued after the SAO failed to comply with the Court’s earlier order on the same issue

that was entered after a hearing on October 28, 2010. As of the date of the preparation of

this motion, the SAO had failed to materially comply with the February order.

As the events in these cases demonstrate, the SAO and the Broward Sheriff’s

Office (“BSO”),  have embarked upon a persistent pattern of behavior in which the SAO

has routinely failed to turn over documents and information that it is obligated to

disclose by rule and case law, not to mention several orders of the Judges in this division.

The withheld information tends to be both inculpatory and exculpatory. As a result, the

 The essential witnesses in each of the eight (8) pending1

cases are illegal immigrants.
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Defendant has been severely prejudiced, and, in the process,  the SAO has impugned the

integrity of this Court and the judicial process that we are all sworn to uphold. It is

because of this ongoing, egregious behavior that the only sanction that should be

imposed by the Court for the non-compliance with the Court’s February 18 order is the

exclusion of the trial testimony of all State witnesses for whom the SAO has failed to

provide the required information. 

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

At issue is what sanctions should be imposed on the SAO for its failure to comply

with the Court’s orders dated November 3, 2010 and January 18, 2011, pertaining to the

disclosure of certain documents in discovery. It is because this incident is one of many

evidencing a consistent pattern by the SAO of withholding discovery and Brady material

from the defense, despite several court orders and in violation of Rule 3.220, that the

Defendant urges the Court to impose the only sanction that would address the SAO’s

misconduct in this case--exclusion of the trial testimony of those witnesses for whom the

SAO has not turned over all discovery/Brady material.

ARGUMENT

Point 1: The SAO Has Not Complied With The Court’s Orders Dated              

                   November 5, 2010 And January 18, 2011.

On October 28, 2010, the Court held a hearing on the Defendant’s motion for

reconsideration of an earlier ruling denying the Defendant’s motion for the production of

Brady/Giglio material. A written order was entered on November 5, 2010, a copy of
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which is attached as Exhibit A. The order reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 

The State of Florida shall promptly turn over to the Defendant all

information within the State’s possession or control that tends to negate the

guilt of the Defendant, including impeachment information, as to each of

the offenses charged in each of the above-referenced cases. The State’s

obligation is a continuing one and includes, but is not limited to, the

acquisition of all documents from each of its witnesses and alleged victims

that is to be disclosed under Rule 3.220(b)(4) of the Florida Rules of

Criminal Procedure, with specific reference to the petitions filed by any of

the State’s witnesses to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security for U

Nonimmigrant Status (Form I-918) and other documents filed in

connection with the Form I-918; ...

[Emphasis Added]

When the SAO did not comply with the November 5, order, the Defendant was

forced to file a motion to compel compliance with the Court’s order, noting that the same

information ordered produced by the Court in its November 5, 2010, order was the

subject of specific requests under Brady/Agurs filed on September 25, 2009, more than

13 months earlier. After a hearing on January 18, 2011, the Court issued another order

requiring the SAO to fully comply with its November order by February 18, 2011, or be

subject to a sanctions hearing.(A corrected order was entered on February , 2011, but it

did not alter the SAO’s obligations or the time to perform). The January and February

orders are attached hereto as composite Exhibit B. 

There are eight (8) alleged victims in these cases who were eligible to file for U

Visas for themselves and their families.  By February 21, 2011, when the undersigned2

 Illegal aliens who claim to be victims of designated2

crimes, of which sexual battery is one, can obtain green cards
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received the SAO’s most recent submission, the SAO had turned over documents as to

only one witness which appeared to fully comply with the Court’s orders.  We know that3

at least three (3) other witnesses have applied for U Visas, but the SAO only produced its

letter affirming the applicant’s cooperation without disclosing the U Visa application,

any attachments to the application, or any other identifying documents as required by the

referenced orders and prior court orders.  What is most troublesome, and what forms the4

basis for the relief we seek by this motion, is not only the blatant disregard by the SAO

of its discovery obligations, but also that the SAO and BSO, the investigating agency,

have continually engaged in this obfuscatory conduct from the outset of the case. 

Point 2: The SAO Has Engaged In A Persistent And Ongoing Pattern Of         

                          Refusing To Disclose To The Defense Documents And Information    

                          Required To Be Produced By The Florida And United States              

                          Constitutions, The Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure And             

                           Several Orders Of This Court.

 This SAO has long been criticized for its legally unsupportable view of its

and eventual citizenship for themselves and their families by
cooperating with the prosecutor’s investigation.

The prosecutor has advised the undersigned that several of3

his witnesses have failed to comply with his request for them to
provide the documents required by the November and January
Orders.  It would appear that the witnesses do not intend to
cooperate given the fact that they have not done so for more than
four (4) months.

 The U Visa application consists of several components. The4

application itself is filled out by the applicant under oath and
includes their statements of how they were victimized and what
damages they suffered. The prosecutor handling the case must
confirm the applicant’s cooperation.
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obligation to provide discovery and Brady-related material to the defense.  Incredibly,

the SAO’s view of the obligations of a prosecutor in a Florida criminal case to turn over

Brady material was articulated during a hearing before Judge Gates on the SAO’s 

motion to limit the undersigned’s examination of the its witnesses at deposition. In

support of his argument that defense counsel should be precluded from examining the

SAO’s illegal alien witnesses at deposition about how they were smuggled into this

country, the false identifications and statements they have made to secure employment or

services, or to evade deportation, the prosecutor stated as follows:

 [By Mr. Siegel]: [The Defendant’s] argument that the victims falsified the

allegations in order to get an [sic] U-Visa to remain in the country. That

can be documented by immigrants which is what the State is asking the

Court to limit the examination to.

                  The fact that they’re undocumented immigrants and victims of a crime gets     

           them to a point where they can apply to U-Visa’s.[sic] How they got to this          

country and all the other questions that I am asking the Court not to allow,

has nothing to do with their ability to apply for a U-Visa. 

                  His claim that this is Brady material is wrong. First of all, Brady material     

          must be admissible in the first place. The Breedlove case indicates this may not   

          be admissible in any way.

 Exhibit C, Tr. 2/12/10, p. 17.

This astonishing argument is, unfortunately, the policy of the SAO. Brady and

other exculpatory, impeachment and information consistent with a witnesses’ motive to

lie will not be revealed by the SAO–in fact, will be hidden–if a prosecutor believes that

the information will not be admissible at trial. There is not one case, rule or statute,
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either Federal or in Florida, that supports such a claim. To the contrary, Rule

3.220(b)(L)(4) of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure provides that the prosecutor

“shall disclose to the defendant any material information within the state’s possession or

control that tends to negate the guilt of the defendant as to any offense charged,

regardless whether the defendant has incurred reciprocal discovery obligations.”

[Emphasis Added] This rule even applies to material that would otherwise be subject to

the prosecutor’s work product privilege, including a prosecutor’s notes. Young v. State,

739 So.2d 553 (Fla.1999). As the Florida Supreme Court stated: “In Florida, defendants

have the right to pretrial discovery under our Rules of Criminal Procedure, and thus there

is an obligation upon the defendant to exercise due diligence pretrial to obtain

information”. Id. at 559 

The Florida Legislature was so concerned about the fairness of criminal

proceedings and, especially, the ability of the defendant to conduct discovery without

interference, that it included in Rule 3.220 subdivision “i” a prohibition against counsel

or their representatives from advising witnesses not to discuss the case with opposing

counsel, “nor shall they otherwise impede opposing counsel’s investigation of the case.”

Since counsel for the prosecution and the defense “are entitled to rely on full and fair

compliance with the rule in preparing their cases for trial”, Scipio v. State, 928 So.2d

1138, 1144 (Fla. 2006), and since the SAO is in possession or control of the information

the defense has sought through its motion practice, it has become clear that undersigned
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counsel cannot rely on the SAO’s full and fair compliance with the rule in preparing

these cases for trial. Because the undersigned believed that the SAO was hiding

documents and forcing the Defendant to obtain documents through contested subpoenas

duces tecum, the undersigned has been unable to take any meaningful depositions of the

alleged victims and witnesses in this case.  Since the case is now more than 18 months5

old, the inescapable conclusion is that the SAO has impeded the defense’s ability to

prepare for trial in violation of Rule 3.220(i). This Court must intervene, and here are the

documented instances supporting the need for the requested sanctions.

A. Prior Motions And Orders

The SAO has filed two motions in an effort to restrict discovery in these cases: a

Motion for Protective Order And To Make Certain Court Records Confidential, on

September 21, 2009, attached as Exhibit D; and a Motion to Limit Examination by

Defense Counsel of Witnesses During Deposition, on February 4, 2010, attached as

Exhibit E. In the first motion, the SAO sought, among other things,  to hide the names,

addresses, employment information and “other identifying information” of the illegal

alien witnesses in discovery documents; to preclude defense counsel from inquiring into

any of the aforementioned topics at the depositions of any witness, including the lead

 “The deposition [of a Plaintiff in a sexual harassment5

case] is the most critical element of discovery and must be
prepared for accordingly”. 65 AmJur Trials § 65. In accord with
prudent and effective trial practice, the undersigned is entitled
to be fully prepared before taking the depositions of the
prosecution’s major witnesses.
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detective;  and to bar the press from having access to any information about the

witnesses or victims. When that motion was denied, the SAO attempted in its second

motion to preclude the undersigned from asking questions of its illegal alien witnesses

about the unlawful conduct in which they have engaged, and that the undersigned should

only be able to ask “whether the witness is a citizen of the United States; whether the

witness obtained a visa or ‘green card’ to allow his/her entry into this country; how long

the witness has resided in this country; what nation the witness is a citizen of; the

witness’ income; the witnesses’ place of employment; and whether the witness reported

his/her income to the United States Government”.  Exhibit C, p. 1. That motion was also

denied. However, these motions are a window into the SAO’s discovery mindset, at least

in this case.

Against the backdrop framed by the SAO’s motions, the Defendant has filed the

following motions related to discovery:

1. Motion to Compel Production of Brady /Agurs/Kyles material with 18 specific

requests (Exhibit F);

2. Motion to Dismiss for Government Misconduct (Exhibit G);

3. A second Motion to Compel Brady Material (Exhibit H);

4. Motion to Compel Discovery (Exhibit I);

5. Motion for Production of Giglio Material (Exhibit J);

6. Specific Brady/Agurs Requests 19-29 (Exhibit K); and

7. Motion to Compel Compliance With Court Order (Exhibit L).
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Orders, either written or oral, have been issued in response to the referenced

discovery motions on October 1 and 8 and November 24, 2009; August 19 and

November 5, 2010; and January 28, 2011.

 B. The SAO’s Failure To Comply

Some, but not all, examples of how the SAO has violated Rule 3.220 and/or court

orders regarding the disclosure of discoverable information are:

1. On September 25, 2009, the undersigned filed 18 specific requests for

information under Brady/Agurs/Kyles.

2. On October 1 , 2009, Judge Destry ordered that the SAO provide all discovery

and cautioned the SAO that the specific Brady/Agurs requests filed by the defense placed

the SAO on notice about what materials had to be disclosed by the SAO.

 3. On November 24, 2009, Judge Destry ordered that all emails and electronic

communications that were directed to the Defendant by shift commanders in BSO’s

Oakland Park District be turned over to the defense. The transcript of the proceedings is

attached hereto as Exhibit M. Nothing has been disclosed by the SAO.

 4. On November 24, 2009, Judge Destry ordered that all emails and paper

correspondence related to the investigation and subsequent charges brought against the

Defendant be turned over to the defense.  Exhibit M, p. 14. Not only has the SAO failed

to comply with this order, when forced to issue a deposition subpoena duces tecum to

BSO for the same records (and others), BSO has claimed that the Defendant must

compensate BSO the sum of $25,572 to retrieve its emails, and Internal Affairs wants
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$1,100 for its time and costs associated with its compliance with the subpoena. So, not

only has the SAO disregarded Judge Destry’s order from almost 16 months ago, BSO,

which is in possession of the information,  now demands nearly $27,000 to before they

will comply.

 5. On November 24, 2009, Judge Destry ordered the SAO to turn over to the

defense all DAVID (the acronym for “Driver and Vehicle Information Database”)

records, which reflect the times, dates and names of inquiries made by the Defendant

from his police cruiser, during the time frame relevant to the charges in this case. 

Exhibit M, p. 17. The SAO has never provided those documents to the defense,

although Detective Benito testified that relevant DAVID records were turned over by her

to the SAO in around September or October, 2009. Some DAVID reports were included

in the documents furnished by BSO on January 5,  2011, in response to the Defendant’s

deposition subpoena duces tecum. This is unquestionably an example of the SAO hiding

documents ordered to be turned over more than 16 months ago.

6. On November 24, 2009, Judge Destry ordered that the SAO disclose the dates

and particulars of any NCIC/FCIC checks of victims and witnesses run by the

Defendant.  Exhibit M, p. 20. This information has never been disclosed, another

violation of a court order.

 7. On November 24, 2009, Judge Destry ordered ASA Siegel to contact BSO to

determine how difficult it would be to produce all CAD reports and reports of service at

the River Oaks Apartments and the All Saints Catholic Mission during the operative time
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period. The undersigned has heard nothing since the hearing and the requested reports

have not been turned over to the defense.

 8. One of the subpoenas duces tecum authorized by the Court was to the records

custodian for BSO. On January 5, 2011, when it disclosed documents responsive to the

Defendant’s subpoena, the undersigned learned that there were 60 groups of documents

that were never disclosed to the defense, although those documents were delivered to the

SAO by the lead detective at or around September or October of 2009. Each of the

aforementioned documents should have been turned over to the defense pursuant to Rule

3.220. Some of the documents were inculpatory and others tended to be exculpatory.

See, pp. 14-15, Infra.

9. In determining how far the State would go to hide documents that undermine

their position in this case, one need only look to the Arthur hearing on November 24,

2009, and the ensuing appeal before the Fourth District Court of Appeal. There are two

complainants,                           and                       , whose allegations have resulted in the

filing of life felony charges against the Defendant. It was because of those charges that

the Defendant was held without bond in administrative confinement for almost six (6)

months. Unbeknownst to the defense at the November 24 hearing, lead detective

Graciela Benito had learned that witness            made four (4) telephone calls to the

Defendant at the same time that        alleged that the Defendant forced himself on him. 

Detective Benito did not reveal this information to the SAO  to the undersigned.
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After bond was denied, the undersigned took an appeal to the Fourth District

Court of Appeal. Since the case went up as a Writ of Habeas Corpus, the parties were

placed on an expedited briefing schedule. While the briefs were being filed in mid-

December, 2009, Detective Benito learned that star witness       had made not only four

(4) telephone calls to his alleged rapist, the Defendant, but rather ten (10) phone calls.

She then brought in       for a third sworn statement in which she suggested to       the

“explanation” for this “oversight” (      failed to disclose that he had telephoned the

Defendant during either of his two prior interviews and sworn statements.).  Neither

Detective Benito nor the SAO ever revealed this critical information to the Fourth

District Court of Appeal. And it certainly would have been material information, because

one could easily conclude that       was having a consensual relationship with the

Defendant, thereby undermining the State’s proof evident, presumption great argument

before the appellate court. Although the court granted the Writ, it is likely that the entire

court would have concluded that the State did not meet their burden at the Arthur

hearing, and the Defendant would have been released on bond several weeks earlier.  

See, Bleiweiss v. State, 24 So.3d 1215 (Fla. 4  DCA 2009).   th

These repeated instances of document non-disclosure make it quite likely that the

defense would have learned about the inculpatory documents disclosed by BSO when the

SAO sought to introduce them in the middle of trial, perhaps prompting a mistrial, and

the defense may have never discovered the exculpatory material, all because of the

SAO’s discovery policy in this and apparently other cases.  Attached as Exhibit N is a
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spreadsheet identifying the documents disclosed by BSO on January 5, 2011, in response

to the Defendant’s deposition subpoena duces tecum.  These documents measure four(4)

inches high when stacked.  The documents in the spread sheet are numbered 1 through

60, and they will be available for the Court to inspect.

Point 3:  The Documents Comprising Exhibit N, Which Were Ordered            

     Disclosed As Early As October 1,  2009, Contain  Both Inculpatory   

     And Exculpatory Information.

The only way to appreciate the gravity of the SAO’s conduct in this case on the

issue of discovery is to view Exhibit N, in which the undersigned has identified each of

the documents produced by BSO on January 5, 2011, in response the deposition

subpoena duces tecum, and which lists the dates of the various court orders requiring the

60 identified document to be turned over to the defense. 

The significance of some of these records cannot be overlooked. For example,

Document Number 6, the criminal history of complainant               , revealed that       

was the subject of a restraining order obtained by a particular female in 2008, and that he

apparently used aliases. Document Number 10 revealed that witness                            

was arrested in 2007 for criminal traffic violations.                , another complainant, has a

juvenile arrest record (Document Number 12), as does complainant                 , whose

juvenile record is listed as “habitual”. (Document Number 14). 

One of the two complainants whose allegations have resulted in the filing of the

informations containing life felony charges,                          , was a fugitive on a criminal

traffic violation in 2006, according to Document Numbers 16 and 17, while complainant  
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                     has an outstanding arrest warrant for DUI and leaving the scene of an

accident in Georgia. Document Number 23 also revealed that         had “violent

tendencies” and that he maintained at least eight (8) aliases. And we should not forget

witness                         , brother of complainant                         , who obtained temporary

protected status in the United States in 2007 and then got arrested for possession of

cocaine and DUI in 2009. See, Document Numbers 40 through 45.6

Finally, the Court should be aware that the SAO still has not turned over other

documents from these complainants and witnesses, many dealing with the various false

identifications used by each of them to travel below the immigration radar. 

CONCLUSION

As the Court can see, this situation is untenable. The prosecutor has the ethical

obligation to promptly disclose to the defense any material or information that tends to

be favorable to the Defendant in addition to the enumerated groups of documents set

forth in Rule 3.220 of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure. Given the stated view of

the SAO of its discovery obligations, supported by its demonstrated disregard for Rule

3.220 and the various orders of the Court, there is no other remedy other than to preclude

the following State witnesses to testify at the trial(s) of this case: [names omitted]. 

 The undersigned has chosen not to reveal his analysis of6

the importance of the other documents turned over by BSO because
to do so would reveal attorney work product and trial strategy.
If necessary, the undersigned will make an in camera and ex parte
showing to the Court about the importance of these documents to
the case.
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Respectfully submitted,

S/Thomas D. Sclafani        
Thomas D. Sclafani, Esq.
Anne Blanford, Esq.

                   110 SE 6  Street, Suite 1970th

 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: 954-761-7201
Florida Bar No.: 232483

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via

hand delivery on this __7th___  day of March, 2011, to Dennis Siegel, Esq., Assistant

State Attorney, 201 SE 6  Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301.th

By:S/Thomas D. Sclafani      

                     Thomas D. Sclafani, Esq.
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